
S0485 Spreen, J. Orville,
Railroad Papers, 1830-1982
916 Folders, 62 Boxes, 2 Rolls Of Microfilm, 3591 Photographs

This collection is available at The State Historical Society of Missouri.  If you would like
more information, please contact us at shsresearch@umsystem.edu.

J. Orville Spreen was born on August 19, 1897. He began working for the Wabash Railway
in February 1912 at the age of 15. He started as an office boy in the joint offices of the
General Superintendent of the Missouri District and General Attorney of the Burlington
Railroad. He gradually worked his way up the ranks until he attained an executive position
with the company. He retired in 1962 after 50 years of service to the Wabash Railroad.

HISTORY OF THE WABASH RAILWAY COMPANY

The Wabash may well be considered the dean of all railroads in the Mississippi Valley. In
1838 the proposed 12 mile strip from Meredosia, Illinois to Monroe City, Illinois became the
second strip of rail to be laid in the United States. This short railroad line was preceded only
by the rail between Albany and Schenectady in New York which had been laid 12 years
earlier. The Wabash, essentially a railroad of the Mississippi Valley, was the first in the field
and the forerunner of all other lines. Although it was not originally conceived as a railroad by
that name, its lineage may be traced without a break to that day in 1838 when the first quaint
locomotive made a precarious run over the Northern Cross railroad with Meredosia at one
end of the line and Morgan City at the other.

When the line was proposed, there was serious debate in the Illinois legislature whether it was
more advisable to spend some money on the new steam engine or to invest state funds in
their canals and river boats. Although the new locomotive was a wonder of modern science,
Engine No. 1 was pretty unreliable. It was put out of commission a few weeks after its
inauguration because the engineer put too much fire under the boiler and melted the flues.

The Northern Cross railroad, authenticated parent of the Wabash, was not born without
travail. Some of the most eminent men of the state vigorously protested when it was
suggested the railroad be built with state funds. Without the support from Governor Joseph
Duncan, a rail project would not have been started in Illinois for many years. Most legislators
preferred canals because they were less expensive to build and maintain, and canals lasted
longer than railroads.

In spite of this apparent unwillingness to accept railroads in place of canals, Governor
Duncan succeeded in forcing a bill of appropriations for state roads through the legislature.
Using this bill as a base, Duncan and several associates secured a charter from the state to
build a steam engine line from Meredosia to Morgan City. This little bit of iron road was not
only the first built in Illinois; it was the first built in the Mississippi Valley.

The contract for building of the road from Meredosia to Springfield was let to Thomas T.
January, James Dunlap, Miron Leslie, and Charles Collins. It was surveyed by James
Bucklin, assisted by George W. Plant and John Van Horn. The profile of the work was drawn

http://shs.umsystem.edu/manuscripts
mailto:shsresearch@umsystem.edu


by Edward Mehogelowski. The road was divided at the Illinois River and subcontracted to
J.C. Thompson, S.C. Thompson, D. Waldo, J.E. Waldo, and Harvey Duncan. The actual
grading work began in late autumn of 1837 and was completed in April of 1838.

The first locomotive was brought to Illinois in pieces. It was manufactured by Rogers,
Grosvener, and Ketchum of Newark, New Jersey. A Mr. Fields accompanied the engine to
assemble it. He made the first run on November 8, 1838 and continued as engineer on "The
Rogers" for about a month. After Fields left, a Mr. Higgins took over and it was he who
melted the flues. He was discharged for dissipation. Finally two young men by the name of
Gregory were put in charge of it.

The line was extended from Springfield to Jacksonville in 1841. The state operated the road
until 1847 when the legislature passed an act authorizing the sale of the road between the
Illinois River and Springfield. One of the peculiar provisions of the act was that it provided
for the first time in the history of railroads a forty year lien on the road to secure the amount
for which it might be sold. The road was purchased by Nicholas H. Ridgely for $21,000 and
the name was changed to the Sangamon and Morgan railroad.

The Wabash was a consolidation of several different railroad lines. The Lake Erie, Wabash
and St. Louis (organized in 1853) and the Toledo and Illinois (also organized in 1853)
consolidated in 1856 to form the Toledo, Wabash and Western. In 1877 the TW&W was
reorganized under the name of Wabash. In 1879 the Wabash consolidated with the St. Louis,
Kansas City, and Northern to form the Wabash, St. Louis and Pacific Railway. In 1889 it was
again reorganized as the Wabash Railroad Company.

SCOPE AND CONTENT
The J. Orville Spreen Railroad Papers include a variety of documents concerning railroad
history. Although the collection is named the Spreen Railroad Collection, only a few
photographs pertain to Mr. Spreen and his life. Spreen spent much of his leisure time
collecting information on a variety of subjects. Because of his position as a Wabash railroad
executive, he was very interested in railroad history. He also collected abundant information
on St. Louis history, but that information can be found in the J. Orville Spreen Papers, which
is a separate collection.

Spreen collected a vast array of information, but unfortunately, most of it is secondary
sources. There are, however, some very important primary sources in this collection. The
patents which were granted to James B. Eads for bridge improvements can be found in Series
1. The train orders concerning the assassinations of Presidents McKinley and Kennedy are in
Series 4 under the Wabash Railroad. Stocks from various railroad lines can also be found in
Series IV. Other primary sources include invoices, freight receipts, and photographs.

The photograph series is one of the most important parts of this collection. Several
photographs of locomotives from various companies can be found in this collection. Spreen
also collected photographs of freight and passenger stations throughout Missouri and Illinois.
Along with this information, photographs from several town centennials are included.

To complement the photographs, there are several documents relating to town centennials.
Some are Wabash centennials in the town, but most are not. Wabash, nevertheless, played a



large part in these celebrations because many of these towns grew up around the railroads.
The bulk of the information on centennials is newspaper clippings.

The following series are comprised primarily of secondary sources, newspapers in particular:
Eads Bridge, General Railroad History, Miscellaneous, St. Louis Railroads, and
Transportation. Most of these also include correspondence, advertisements, brochures,
pamphlets, and articles.

The Railroad Lines series includes all types of information on specific railroad lines. Any
general information will be found in the General Railroad History series. The information on
specific lines include centennials, correspondence, histories, newspapers, railroad passes,
timetables, notices, advertisements, articles, company magazines, brochures, directories,
maps, information on locomotives, and travelers' guides. The subseries on the Wabash
railroad contains by far the most information.

The Railroad Museums series includes information on the Museum of Transport, the National
Museum of Transportation, and several local museums. Documents include guides,
correspondence, pamphlets, newspapers, notices, articles, and photographs. The information
is broad and somewhat sketchy.

The Railroad Societies and Associations series contains information on several groups
interested in railroad history and memorabilia. Most of the information concerns the National
Railway Historical Society; the Railway and Locomotive Historical Society; the St. Louis
Chapter of the Railway and Locomotive Historical Society; the St. Louis Railway Enthusiasts
Club; the Terminal Railroad Association; the Lexington Group; the Wabash, Frisco, and
Pacific Association; the Wabash Railroad Historical Society; and several smaller
organizations. Documents include correspondence, newsletters, brochures, membership cards
and rosters, ads, articles, and newspapers. The newsletters and membership cards are
relatively complete as is the information on convention. The rest of the information tends to
be rather vague.

The St. Louis Railroads series includes any information pertaining to railroads in St. Louis.
Most of this information is secondary sources and sketchy. The newsclippings on various
topics, such as bridges, is very helpful. The information on Union Station, while limited, is
also very useful.

The Transportation series is brief and very sketchy. Most of the information is newspapers
concerning Bi-State Bus Lines. It is little help to someone researching railroads other than as
a comparison.

The microfilm series is a mixture of primary and secondary sources. This copy of the Wabash
scrapbooks include correspondence and newsclippings for the most part. Also included is the
Wabash Company's first cash book and a collection of mortgage notes and coupons. Two
scrapbooks deal with specific topics: the purchasing committee and the reorganization of the
company. These two are especially useful sources.

Although the Spreen Railroad papers are mostly secondary sources, there are several primary
sources which are useful to researchers. Even the newsclippings are helpful because it is an



abundance of information contained in one place. The original documents and the scrapbooks
are especially useful to researchers. The correspondence is sketchy, but helpful. Many of the
articles will help researchers by pointing them to other sources. In sum, this collection
contains a wealth of information.

SERIES DESCRIPTIONS
Series 1, Eads Bridge: This series includes articles, ads, newsclippings, the original patents,
postcards, and general information on the bridge and the Eads family. The information dates
from 1873 to 1981.

Series 2, General Railroad History: This series primarily consists of articles and histories
concerning railroads in the United States. Also included is information concerning
locomotives, postcards, and President Lincoln's association with railroads. Several Travel
Guides are also included. The information dates from 1869 to 1961.

Series 3, Miscellaneous: The information in this series is topics which were not easily
incorporated in other series. Topics include floods, Daniel Boone, Junior Chamber of
Commerce of St. Louis, and the Mark Twain Shrine. Dates include 1903 to 1961.

Series 4, Railroad Lines: This series has been divided into the following subseries: Ann
Arbor Railroad (1900-1931), Burlington Northern Railroad (1884-1982), Frisco Railroad
(1948-1973), Illinois Terminal Railroad (1931-1978), Katy Railroad (1945-1982), Missouri
Pacific Railroad (1926-1982), Norfolk and Western Railroad (1937-1981), Northern Cross
Railroad (1845-1937), North Missouri Railroad (1850-1981), Wabash Railroad (1851-1980),
and Other Railroad Lines (1850-1980). Any information which can be ascribed to a specific
railroad line will be found in this series.

Series 5, Railroad Museums: This series has also been divided into subseries. The subseries
are: Museum of Transport (1946-1982), National Museum of Transportation (1945-1982),
and Other Railroad Museums (1952-1982). Any information which can be ascribed to
railroad museums will be found in series 5.

Series 6, Railroad Societies and Associations: The following subseries are included in this
series: National Railway Historical Society (1952-1982), Railway and Locomotive Historical
Society (1934-1980), St. Louis Railway and Locomotive Historical Society (1938-1982), St.
Louis Railway Enthusiasts Club (1943-1981), Terminal Railroad Association (1904-1928),
The Lexington Group (1942-1982), Wabash, Frisco, and Pacific Association, Inc. (1941-
1966), Wabash Railroad Historical Society (1978-1982), and Other Railroad Societies and
Associations (1896-1982).

Series 7, St. Louis Railroads: This series contains information concerning the railroad
industry in St. Louis. Topics include Conrail, Bridges, Union Station and a multitude of
articles and newspaper clippings. The information dates from 1894 to 1982.

Series 8, Transportation: This series consists of material concerning transportation other than
railroads. It includes bus lines and streetcars. Dates from 1977 to 1980.

Series 9, Recordings: This series consists of a lp and a cassette recording of locomotive
sounds. The date of the recording is unknown.



Series 10, Photographs: This series consists of photographs of locomotives, centennials,
celebrations, and railroad stations. The photographs date from 1899 to 1981.

Series 11, Microfilm: This series is a microfilmed copy of several scrapbooks. Also included
is the first cash book of the Wabash Railroad along with mortgage notes and coupons from
predecessor companies. Dates include 1855 to 1931.

Series 12, Buttons: This series consists primarily of buttons from various town centennials.
They are primarily from the 1950s.

Series 13, Oversize Documents: Most of the information in this series are photostats--of ads,
newspapers, and travel guides. A few originals are included. Railroad stamps from the
Chicago Railroad Fair are encapsulated in this box. Most of this information is undated.

Series 1: Eads Bridge

BOX 1 
1. "A Bridge to the Future," Report of Blue Cross, 1967

2. Ad, n.d.

3. Albert Medal Given to James Eads, nd

4. Articles, nd

5. Centennial, 1973-74

6. Dedication of Eads Bridge as Historic Landmark, 1964

7. Diamond Jubilee, 1949

8. Disasters Involving Eads Bridge, Newsclippings

9. Home of James Eads, 1939, 1945

10. How, James Eads (James B. Eads' Grandson), 1945-46, 1981

11. "Let's Build a Bridge," Bethlehem Steel Pamphlet, nd

12. Lights on Eads Bridge, Newsclippings, 1981

13. Maintenance, Newsclippings

14. Newsclippings

15. Patents Issued to James B. Eads, 1873, 1877 (Original Documents)

16. "Photo Essay," by Miller and Scott. St. Louis Post-Dispatch, 1979



17. Postcards, nd

18. Proposals for use, newsclippings

19. Terminal Railroad Association, newsclippings

20. "The Bridge that Captain Eads Built," Jan 1964

Series 2: General Railroad History

21. Canadian National Railways, 1939 
22. Central Standard Time, 1943, 1951

23. Chicago Railroad, Railway Quarterly, (Spring 1979)

24. Development of Railroad Transportation in the United States by Carlton J. Corliss, 1945.

BOX 2

25. "Fallen Flags," by JD Ingles and DP Morgan, Trains, 1974

26. Freight Yards, 1969, 1971-79

27. General information, 1888, 1954

28. Golden Spike Centennial, 1969

29. High Iron by Lucius Benbe, 1938

30. "Highlights of American Railroad History," Association of American Railroads, nd

31. Historic Rank of Steam Railroads in the United States, nd

32. Lincoln's Association with Wabash Predecessor Railroads (1 of 2)

33. Lincoln's Association with Wabash Predecessor Railroads (2 of 2)

34. Lincoln's Association with Wabash Predecessor Railroads, newclippings

BOX 3

35. List of Railroads 100 years old, July 1948

36. Locomotives--articles, nd

37. Locomotives--photostats, nd

38. "Locomotive Rosters of Various Railroads," Railroad History (Autumn 1978)

39. Map of Missouri Pacific and Wabash, St. Louis and Pacific Railways, July 1, 1883



40. Palm and Robertson Locomotive Works, nd

41. Passes of JO Spreen and wife for lines other than Wabash, 1916-1962

42. Passes--lines other than Wabash, 1877-1932

43. Photostats of information on Lincoln, nd

44. Photostats of locomotives, nd

45. Postcards, nd

46. Public Relation of Railroad Industry in the United States, a Bibliography, 1956

47. Quiz on Railroads, 1948, 1953

48. Rapid Transit, articles, 1967, 1970

49. Rapid Transit/Light Rail, newsclippings

50. "Secondary Works in Railroad History" by RC Overton, May 1957

BOX 4

51. "The Great Days of Circus Trains" by Freeman Hubbard, nd

52. "Ticket Please" by CE Hull. Rail Classics, Jan 1981

53. Trains at the Louisiana Purchase Exposition, 1904

54. Travellers' Railway Guide, 1869

55. Travellers' Railway Guide, 1870

56. Travellers' Railway Guide, 1893

57. Trolley Mail Car, 1966

58. "Two Live 'Abandoned' Rail Lines" by Earl J. Heydinger, Railroad Lines (Spring 1976)

59. U.S. Steam Locomotive Builders, 1938

60. "1940-45, What was Going on in Railroading..." Trains November 1975

Series 3: Miscellaneous

61. Aftermath of the Kansas City flood, 1903 
62. Boone, Daniel and Mark Twain Shrine, nd, 1957

63. Catalog, nd



64. Flood in Kansas City, 1951

65. Junior Chamber of Commerce in St. Louis, 1934, 1960-61

Series 4: Railroad Lines 
BOX 5

Folders 66-69: Ann Arbor Railroad

66. History (1 of 2)

67. History (2 of 2)

68. History Newsclippings

69. Passes, 1900, 1931

Folders 70-82: Burlington Northern Railroad

70. Articles, 1941, 1958, 1966

71. Articles, 1955-1982

72. Burlington Northern News, 1973

73. Chicago-Aurora Centennial, 1964

BOX 6

74. Correspondence, 1951, 1957, 1964-65, 1973-74, 1982

75. Excerpt from History of Burlington Railroad, nd

76. Guide to Burlington Northern Archives at the Newberry Library, 1949

77. Milepost 100, 1949

78. Newsclippings

79. Photostat of 1884 Globe-Democrat

80. Rail Fan Trips, 1962

81. "Recent Railway Development in North St. Louis" by H. Elliott, 1894

82. Timetables, 1945, 1949, 1962-63, 1967

Folders 83-85: Frisco Railroad

83. History, 1948, 1973



84. Newsclippings

85. Timetables, 1964-65

BOX 7

Folders 86-96: Illinois Terminal Railroad

86. Ad, 1931

87. Articles, various dates

88. Brochure, 1931

89. Correspondence, 1954-55

90. Directory of Industries, 1947

91. Last Cash Receipts and Transfers, 1958

92. Newsclippings

93. Notes, nd

94. Notices, nd

95. Short Line Roster, 1978

96. Timetables, 1949-52

Folders 97-106: Katy Railroad

97. Ads, 1971-72, 1980-81

98. Articles, 1965-66, 1977, 1982

99. Brochure, 1945

100. Correspondence, 1952-53, 1964-65

101. Employee's Magazine, 1945, 1947, 1952

102. History, 1945

103. Katy Railroad and the Last Frontier, 1952

104. Newsclippings

105. Press Items Book, 1966



106. "Southwest: the New Industrial Giant," c. 1950

BOX 8

Folders 107-126: Missouri Pacific Railroad

107. Ads, 1945-82

108. Articles, 1940-82

109. Brochures, nd

110. Brochure on State Capital, nd

111. Centennial, 1951

112. Centennial, (newsclippings)

113. Correspondence, 1951, 1966

114. Diamond Jubilee, 1926

115. Freight Terminal, 1950-51

116. History, 1931

117. Hospital, 1980, 1982

118. Last Steam Train, 1955

119. MOPAC Lines, Oct 1953

120. Newsclippings, Prior to 1973

121. Newsclippings, 1973-77

BOX 9

122. Newsclippings, 1977-1982

123. Poplar Street Line, 1953

124. Station names, 1949

125. Timetables, 1947-67

126. Yard Time Table, 1902

Folders 127-138: Norfolk and Western Railroad



127. Correspondence, 1937, 1965, 1976

128. Deisel locomotives, 1970s

129. "Early Days on Old Northern Cross" June 15, 1976

130. Norfolk and Western Magazine, articles and excerpts

131. Norfolk and Western Magazine, 1938, 1972-73, 1981-82

132. Norfolk and Western Magazine, 1963-66, 1980

133. "NW's St. Thomas Division in Canada," Norfolk and Western Magazine, Nov 1979

134. "Roanoke Shops and it's Locomotives," Railroad History, 1977

135. Spreen trip to Niagara, 1965

BOX 10

136. Timetables, 1965, 1968, 1970

137. Timetable and Map, 1967

138. Veterans Association, 1965-67, 1976, 1980

Folders 139-142: Northern Cross Railroad

139. Ads and articles, 1845, 1928, 1937

140. "A History of Travel" by S. Dunbar, 1915

141. Illinois Internal Improvement Act, Feb. 27, 1837

142. Plant, George--Chief Engineer

Folders 143-153: North Missouri Railroad

143. Ads and notices, 1850s

144. Ads and notices, Newsclippings

145. Appleton's guide, nd

146. Bill of loading and pass, 1871

147. Correspondence, 1895, 1931, 1937, 1948, 1958

148. History, nd



149. Invoice, 1975

150. Reports, 1859, 1861

151. Rollins, James S., nd

152. Stock certificate and receipts, 1860s (original documents)

153. "The North Missouri Railroad" by Donald Bergmann, 1981

Folders 154-441: Wabash Railroad

154. Address delivered by John L. Davidson. "Lafayette and the Wabash," Oct. 16, 1956

155. Ads, nd

156. A History of Missouri by EM Violette, 1918

BOX 11

157. American Railway Guide, 1851, 1855

158. Annual Meeting Notice, 1961

159. Annual Reports, 1952, 1956, 1959

160. Articles in Railroad Magazine concerning Wabash, 1935-52

161. Articles of Incorporation, 1937

162. Articles on employees, 1902, 1916, 1937, 1959

163. Articles: re Diesel Engine

164. Articles: re Merger, Oct. 29, 1929

165. Atkinson, Arthur K. Jr., 1947-64

166. "A Tour of St. Louis: by JA Dacus and JW Buel, 1878

167. Baldwin Locomotive Works, 1937, 1946, 1972

168. The Banner, 1960-64

169. Belt Line and Industries, 1921

170. Bicentennial, St. Charles, MO, 1969

171. Bicentennial, St. Charles, MO, 1969, newsclippings



BOX 12

172. "The Blue Bird," 1950

173. Brochures, nd

174. Bryan, William Jennings--on the Wabash, 1896

175. Calendar, 1887

176. "Cannonball" 1957

177. "Cannonball" Newsclippings

178. Capicentennials, 1957

179. Capicentennials, newsclippings

180. Capicentennials, 1962

181. Centennial, nd

182. Centennials, 1939

183. Centennials, 1953-55 (1 of 2)

BOX 13

184. Centennials 1953-55 (2 of 2)

185. Centennials, Correspondence

186. Centennials, Newsclippings

187. Centennials, Newsclippings

188. Centennials, 1956

189. Centennials, Correspondence (1 of 2)

BOX 14

190. Centennials, 1956, Correspondence (2 of 2)

191. Centennials, Newsclippings

192. Centennials, Newsclippings

193. Centennials, Newsclippings



BOX 15

194. Centennials, 1957

195. Centennials, Newsclippings

196. Centennials, Newsclippings

197. Centennials, Newsclippings

BOX 16

198. Centennials, Correspondence, 1957-59 (1 of 2)

199. Centennials, Correspondence, 1957-59 (2 of 2)

200. Centennials, newsclippings, 1957-59

201. Centennials, 1965

202. Decatur Centennial, May 9-15, 1954

203. Decatur Centennial, Decatur Herald & Review, May 1954

BOX 17

204. Decatur Centennial, newsclippings, May 1954

205. Decatur Centennial, newsclippings, May 1954

206. Livingston County Centennial (Chillicothe, MO) Sept 1937

207. Macon Centennial, newclippings, 1937, 1956

208. Moberly, MO Centennial, 1966

209. Moberly, MO Centennial, 1966, newsclippings

210. Warren Co. Centennial, 1937

BOX 18

211. Centralia Mo, 1957

212. Centralia MO, newsclippings

213. Centralia Massacre, 1957

214. Central Traffic Association, 1896



215. Century Club, newsclippings, 1948-50 
216. Chicago, IL, 1908, 1921

217. Chicago, IL newsclippings

218. Chicago Railroad Fair, 1948

219. Chicago Railroad Fair, newsclippings

220. Chicago Railroad Fair, 1949

221. Chicago Railroad Fair, newsclippings

222. Chief Engineers, 1946

223. Chronology of Railroads in Illinois

224. Circulars, 1889, 1904, 1918, 1920

225. "City of Kansas City" Locomotive, 1947

226. "City of St. Louis" Locomotive, 1946

227. Civic Review, nd

228. Civil War, nd

229. Civil War, newsclippings, 1960s

230. Commuter Train, 1927, 1975, 1981

231. Construction Schedules, 1919

232. Corporate and financial history, Dec. 31, 1939

233. Corporate history of lines east of the Mississippi River, nd

BOX 19

234. Correspondence, 1883, 1895, 1921, 1931, 1943-66

235. Correspondence, 1935, 1951, 1954-55

236. Correspondence, 1935, 1956, 1968-78

237. Correspondence, 1936, 1944-46, 1962-70, 1981-82

238. Correspondence, 1939, 1952, 1958, nd

239. Correspondence, 1946, 1954-55



240. Correspondence, Publishing Manuscript, 1963, 1965

241. Correspondence, re: "The Rogers," 1930-39

242. Crossings and connection guide, 1887, 1889

243. Daviess Co. Centennial, 1937

244. Decatur, IL 1970s

245. Decatur, IL newsclippings, 1960s

BOX 20

246. Decree of foreclosure and sale, 1941

247. Dedication of new Wabash bridge, Oct. 1936

248. Delmar Station, 1929, nd, 1975

249. Delmar Station, newsclippings

250. Delphi, IN 1955

251. Delphi, IN newsclippings, 1950s

252. Deposit agreement under plan of reorganization, 1941

253. "Detroit Arrow" 1935, 1939

254. Detroit, Michigan, 1881, 1948, 1951

255. Detroit, Michigan, 1950s, newsclippings

256. Edison, Thomas A., 1860s

257. Employee obituaries, 1957-82

258. Employee retirement, 1940s-70s

259. Employee retirement, newsclippings

260. Equipment, nd

261. Excerpts from 15th annual report, 1904

262. Excerpts from Perrin's History of Illinois by J. Nick 
Perrin, 1906

263. Flood souvenir book, Daveiss Co., MO, 1909



264. Following the Flag, 1959

265. Freight Service, 1959

266. Freight Shippers Guide, 1925

267. Fruit auction facilities, 1928

268. "Gateway to the Southwest," nd

269. General order, re: diesel operation, 1950

270. Gould, George (Transcontinental Railroad), 1903, 1928, 1937

271. Hannibal, MO, 1938

BOX 21

272. Hannibal, MO newsclippings, 19389

273. Hays, Charles M. and the Titanic disaster, 1912

274. History: "An Early Railroad on the Midwestern Frontier of the United States and Its
Development," nd

275. History: Preliminary data, nd

276. History: Preliminary data, nd

277. History of Boone Co. MO, relating to Wabash RR, 1882

278. History of Centralia MO by Edgar T. Rodemyre, 1936

279. History of Martinsburg MO by Reverend H. Freese, Oct. 1926

280. "History of Wabash," Railroad Stories, July 1936

281. History of Wabash Engineman's School of Instruction, 1924

282. History of Wabash Railroad, nd

283. "History of Wabash Railway Company," nd

284. Hospital and Chief Surgeons, 1946, 1980, 1982

285. Huntington, IN, 1931, 1951, 1955

286. Huntington, IN, 1920s newsclippings

BOX 22



287. ICC application, 1929-30

288. Invoice, Apr. 26, 1880 (original document)

289. Jennings, MO newsclippings, 1950s

290. Kansas City, MO, 1937, 1950

291. Kansas City, MO newsclippings, 1937

292. Landers Freight Center, Chicago, IL 1941, 1957

293. Last Steam Locomotive, newsclippings, 1950s

294. Lincoln Day, nd

295. Listing of officers, agents, and stations, Jan 1905

296. List of Wabash historic items, nd

297. Locomotive, 1950s

298. Locomotive equipment guides, 1926, 1928

299. Locomotive equipment guides, 1931

300. Locomotive Photograph Company Catalog, 1936

301. Louisiana Purchase Exposition, 1904

BOX 23

302. Maps, nd

303. Maps and Train Station, nd

304. Mechanics and Engineers for Railroad

305. "Memories," Railway Quarterly (Spring 1980)

306. Menus, 1962

307. Mexico, MO: Rotary Club Speech, Feb. 14, 1958

308. Mexico, MO: newsclippings, 1936, 1955-58

309. Mexico, MO: pamphlets, nd

310. Miscellaneous



311. Missouri History

312. Moberly, MO: newsclippings, 1945, 1948, 1950, 1956-58

313. Moberly, MO: 1916, 1952

314. Montgomery City, MO: newsclippings 1957

315. Montgomery City, MO: 1957

316. Mortgage Bonds

317. Motto, 1951

318. Movie: "Once Upon the Wabash" 1953

319. Newsclippings, 1929-30

BOX 24

320. newsclippings

321. newsclippings

322. newsclippings

323. newsclippings

324. newsclippings

BOX 25

325. newsclippings

326. newsclippings

327. newsclippings, East of the Mississippi River

328. newsclippings, Indiana and Illinois

329. newsclippings, St. Louis

330. newsclippings, 1950s, "The Rogers"

331. New St. Louis terminal, 1905

332. Nickel Plate Road, Commemorative Pamphlet, nd

333. Timetable, 1963



334. "Night Trick," 1957

335. North Missouri Railway Guides, 1875

336. Notices, 1961-62

BOX 26

337. Office buildings, St. Louis, 1897, 1970s

338. Original right of way, 1839

339. Origins of the Wabash Railroad, nd

340. Package car service, 1931

341. Passenger car repair shop, 1925

342. Passenger report, nd

343. Passes of JO Spreen and wife, 1935-71

344. Passes of Mrs. William H. Williams, 1947-50

345. Passes--Predecessor Lines

346. Passes--Wabash Railroad, 1878-1948

347. Peru, IN, 1955-56

348. Peru, IN, newsclippings, 1950s

349. Pierce, Winslow S. (Chairman), 1938

350. Plan of reorganization, Jan. 1, 1941

351. Predecessors to Wabash RR, nd

352. Predecessors to Wabash RR, nd

353. Predecessors to Wabash RR, newsclippings, 1931, 1949

354. Proposed Wabash Museum, 1943, 1957, 1977

355. Pullman cars

356. Quincy, IL 1966

357. Railroads east of the Mississippi River, articles, 1935



358. Railroads east of the Mississippi River, newsclippings, 1939

359. Railroad flyer and timetable

360. Railroad history article, Feb 26, 1926

361. Railroad history in Illinois and Indiana

BOX 27

362. Railroad Money, 1942, 1969

363. "Railroads of St. Louis," Encyclopedia of the History of St. Louis, 1889

364. Railroad Poster Stamp Album, Chicago RR Fair, 1948

365. Railways and their employees by Ossian Ashley, 1895

366. Ramsey, Joseph Jr., Biography, nd

367. Receivership order, 1911

368. Receivership papers, 1931

369. Renick, MO newsclippings, 1956

370. Report to stockholders of Great Western railroad, 1853-54

371. Rule books, 1901, 1922, 1941

372. Rules for Trainmen, Enginemen, and Switchmen, 1904

373. Rules of the transportation department, 1901

374. St. Charles Bridge, 1930s, 1950s, 1970s

375. St. Charles Co. newsclippings, 1956-57, 1959, 1973

376. St. Joseph, MO nd

377. St. Louis Century of Commerce Club Certificate, 1948

378. St. Louis Century Club, newsclippings, 1948

379. St. Louis Directory Record, nd

380. St. Louis Produce Market, 1953

381. St. Peters, MO 1955



BOX 28

382. Sangamon Co., IL, nd

383. Schedule, nd

384. Sesquicentennials, 1962

385. Special Train--literature, 1910

386. Speech for dedication of Wabash Park

387. Springfield, IL, nd

388. Staunton, IL Centennial souvenir book, 1959

389. "Story of the Wabash" Trains July 1950

390. Sturgeon, MO. newsclippings, 1953, 1956-58

391. Telegrams, 1902

392. "The Great Wabash: Pioneer Railway of the West" by A.A. Graham. Potter's American
Monthly July 1879

393. "The Passenger Problem," Railroad Magazine June 1947

394. "The Railroads of Missouri" by Paul W. Gates, Jan. 1932

395. "The Resources of Missouri" by S. Waterhouse, 1867

396. "The Rogers" 1929

397. The Wabash Club, 1916, 1923

398. "The Wabash" in Bulletin 93, Railway and Locomotive Historical Society, Oct. 1955

399. "The Wabash Story" Pittsburgh Press 1947

400. Ticket Stub Booklet, 1903

BOX 29

401. Timetables, 1950s

402. Timetables, 1885-1904

403. Timetables, 1906-13

404. Timetables, 1963



405. Timetables, 1937, 1942-64

406. Timetables, (After takeover),1964

407. Timetables, nd 
408. Toledo, OH

409. Toledo, OH, newsclippings, 1950s

410. Tour Brochures

411. Traffic Club, 1927, 1954-59, 1963

412. Traffic education manual, nd

413. "Trails to Rails" by Carlton J. Corliss, 1937

414. Train orders, Dec 1882 (original documents)

BOX 30

415. Train order, Sept. 19, 1901

416. Train order, Nov. 25, 1963

417. Train robberies, 1954

418. Train speed surveys, 1938-50

419. Union Depot Co. Charter and By-Laws, 1875

420. "USRA Locomotives," Bulletin 93, Oct. 1955

421. Veterans Association, 1960-69

422. Veterans Association Reunion, 1959

423. Wabash Consolidation, 1901

424. Wabash Flag, 1979

425. Wabash in Canada, 1934-41

426. Wabash, IN, 1955

427. Wabash in Illinois

428. Wabash in Iowa

429. Wabash in Council Bluffs Centennial, 1936



430. Wabash in Song and Music

431. Wabash in St. Louis, nd

432. Wabash News

BOX 31

433. Wabash Pittsburgh Terminal, 1950s, 1970s

434. "Wabash Serves 'Heart of America'" Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen and
Enginemen, Sept 1948

435. "War Orphans" Trains, Jan. 1950

436. Warren Co., nd

437. Way Bill Abstract, Nov. 1881

438. Wellsville, MO, 1956-57

439. Wreck of Engine 72 near Orrick, 1883

440. Yard Master's Checklist, 190-

441. "108 Years in the Service of Wabash: History of Wabash Railroad in Illinois During the
30s," 1909

Folders 442-485: Minor Railroad Lines

442. Amtrak: Pamphlet, 1977

443. Atchison, Topeka, & Sante Fe RR: newsclippings

444. Baltimore & Ohio RR: B&O Magazine, June 1951

445. Branch Line: Central Mo, Jan 1966

446. Chicago & North Western RR: newsclippings

447. Chicago, Pacific & Rock Island RR: newsclippings

448. Cloverleaf Line: National Railway Bulletin, 1978

449. Colorado & Southern RR: articles, 1973

450. Cotton Belt RR: newsclippings

451. Crab Orchard & Egyptian RR: newsclippings, 1979-81



452. Delaware & Hudson RR: Annual Report, 1947

453. Detroit, Toledo, & Ironto RR: check for purchase of company stock, 1951

454. Great Western RR: ad, 1850s

455. Great Western RR: bond, 1861 
456. Great Western RR: timetables, 1861

457. Great Western & Wabash RR: newsclippings, 1950s

458. Gulf, Mobile & Ohio RR: newsclippings

459. Hannibal and St. Joseph RR: ads, 1860-61, 1954

460. Hannibal and St. Joseph RR: newsclippings, 1960s

461. Lake Erie & Fort Wayne RR: Locomotive #1 (formerly Wabash #534), 5/21/57

462. Lake Erie, Wabash, & St. Louis RR: Stock certificate, 1850s

463. New York Central RR: travel voucher and article, 1869, 1948

464. Norfolk & Southern RR: Norfolk & Western RR and Southern RR Merger, June 1, 1982

BOX 32

465. Norfolk & Southern RR: NS World, June 1982

466. Pennsylvania Central RR: newsclippings

467. St. Louis Chain of Rocks RR: newsclippings, 1977-1980

468. St. Louis, Kansas City & Northern RR: timetable, 1872

469. St. Louis Zooline: newsclippings

470. Sangamon & Morgan RR: History of St. Louis, Naples & Peoria Packed Co., nd

471. Southern Pacific & Sante Fe RR: newsclippings

472. Terminal RR: "The Terminal RR" in Railway Quarterly, Spring 1980

473. Texas and Pacific RR: brochures, 1960, 1976

474. Toledo, Peoria & Western RR: "The Chatsworth Wreck" 1949

475. Toledo, Peoria & Western RR: newsclipings

476. Toledo, Wabash & Western RR: monthly report, Aug 1869



477. Union Pacific RR: timetables, 1964

478. Union Pacific RR: The Union Pacific Story, nd

479. Wabash, St. Louis & Pacific RR: Instructions to ticket agents and conductors, 3/1880

480. Wabash, St. Louis & Pacific RR: History, nd

481. Wabash, St. Louis & Pacific RR: Reorganization plan, Nov. 21. 1887

482. Wabash, St. Louis & Pacific RR: ticket stub booklet, 1882

483. Wabash Western Railway: commercial and architectural in St. Louis, 1885

484. Western Pacific RR: Mileposts, March 1953

485. Western Union RR: The Story of Western Union, nd

Series 5: Railroad Museums

Folders 486-496: Museum of Transport

486. announcements and bulletins, 1951-57

487. annual meeting, 1958

488. correspondence, 1946-58, 1973

489. description, 1949

490. general information, 1980-81

491. membership cards and dues

492. newsclippings, 1961-64

BOX 33

493. news releases, 1961

494. presentation, 1958

495. press releases, 1954-64

496. procedures, nd

Folders 497-506: National Museum of Transportation

497. exhibit guides



498. newsclippings, 1945-53

499. newsclippings, 1954-59

500. newsclippings, 1965-68

501. newsclippings, 1968-70

BOX 34

502. newsclippings, 1970s

503. newsclippings, 1979-80

504. newsclippings, 1981-82

505. newsletters, 1955-59

506. progress reports, 1959

Folders 507-515: Other Railroad Museums

507. Baltimore & Ohio RR Museum: 1953

508. Colorado RR Museum: correspondence and newsletters, 1958-78

509. Kansas City RR Museum: newsletters, 1980

510. Mad River & NKP RR Museum: article, Nov 1982

511. Missouri Pacific Lines Museum: newsclippings

512. National RR Museum: 1959

513. Roanoke Museum: Norfolk & Western RR newsclippings

514. Trolley Museum: 1955

515. Union Pacific RR Museum: correspondence, 1952

Series 6: Railroad Societies and Associations

Folders 516-545: National Railway Historical Society

516. activities and excursions, 1963-81

517. national correspondence, 1952-59

BOX 35



518. national correspondence, 1962-77

519. St. Louis Chapter correspondence, 1963-78

520. Washington, D.C. Convention, 1954

521. Milwaukee Convention, 1955

522. Atlanta Convention, 1962

523. St. Louis Convention, 1953

524. Denver Convention, 1963

525. Newark N.J. Convention, 1964 (1 of 2)

526. Newark N.J. Convention, 1964 (2 of 2)

527. directory, nd

528. Gateway Railletter, 1963-67

529. Gateway Railletter, 1967-75

530. Gateway Railletter, 1976-80

BOX 36

531. Kansas City Chapter, 1954, 1965

532. membership cards, 1953-80

533. membership dues, 1963-82

534. membership roster, 1963-79

535. minutes and reports, 1977-82

536. National Board of Directors meeting, 4/1964

537. National meeting in St. Louis, 1967

538. National Membership lists, 1954-69

539. National Membership lists, 1972-76

540. National notices, 1961-82

541. National Railway Bulletin, 1977-82



542. newsclippings

543. Railfan Directory, 1977

544. St. Louis Chapter: notices and questionnaires, 1965- 81

545. "The Street car Era in St. Louis," Mar. 1964

Folders 546-551: Railway and Locomotive Society

546. Railway and Locomotive Society, 1978-79

547. Railway and Locomotive Society, annual reports, 1974-75, 1980

548. Railway and Locomotive Society, bulletin, Fall 1975

549. Chicago Chapter Rail Fans' Tour, July 17, 1938

550. excerpt from "The Rival Builders" by Charles E. Fisher, nd

551. pamphlet, 1934

BOX 37

Folders 552-556: St. Louis Railway & Locomotive Historical Society

552. correspondence, 1938, 1943-73

553. meeting notices, 1952, 1954, 1971, 1973-82

554. membership cards, 1944-81

555. membership rosters, 1973-74

556. newsletters, 1979, 1981-82

Folders 557-577: St. Louis Railway Enthusiasts Club

557. correspondence, 1943-44

558. 40th Anniversary of Louisiana Purchase Exposition Exhibit, Forest Park, 1944

559. exhibit for 1945 graduation, 1945

560. Casey Jones exhibit/program, Feb. 14, 1954

561. public library exhibits, 1954

562. exhibit data, nd



563. information sheets, 1945-52

564. meeting notices, 1947-52

565. membership cards, 1943-50, 1953-58

566. newsletters, 1959-60

567. newsclippings, 1943-81

BOX 38

568. notices, 1974-76

569. John Scullin school programs, 1944-45

570. program: Centennial of Senator T.H. Benton's speech to Railroad Convention, Oct 17,
1949

571. rosters, 1945-57

572. tour of new Wabash yard

573. tour notices, 1951-59, 1967

574. Springfield, Illinois tour, Aug 12, 1951

575. tour of railroad passenger stations, 1951

576. tour of railroad stations, correspondence and supporting data, 1951

577. tour of St. Louis Produce Market, 1953

Folders 578-581: Terminal Railroad Association

578. articles

579. brochures, 1928, nd

580. newsclippings

581. operating rule books, 1904, 1921

Folders 582-592: The Lexington Group

582. bibliography of Lexington Group members, 1954

583. correspondence, 1950-59, 1962-66, 1976-82

584. information sheets, 1952



585. meeting minutes, Feb. 1966

586. membership lists, 1950-53, 1955, 1958-59, 1076-78, 1980-82

587. membership questionnaires, 1950-59, 1976-79

BOX 39

588. newsclippings, 1954-55, 1963

589. newsletters, 1942, 1950-56

590. newsletters, 1957-67

591. newsletters, 1976-82

592. papers delivered at meetings, 1952-56

Folders 593-599: Wabash, Frisco and Pacific Association, INC.

593. correspondence, 1949-59

594. general information, 1956

595. memos and reports, re: steam locomotion, 1954-66

596. newsclippings

597. passes, 1942-59

598. reports and notices, 1941-52

BOX 40

599. timetables, 1941-57

Folders 600-602: Wabash Railroad Historical Society

600. correspondence and notices, 1978-82

601. membership roster, 1978-82

602. Wabash Flag newsletter, 1978-82

Folders 603-617: Other Railroad Societies and Associations

603. American Historical Association: St. Louis Meetings, 1951, 1953, 1956

604. American Street Railway Association: souvenir book for convention, Oct. 1896



605. Association of American Railroads: Fire protection and insurance section, Oct. 1953
meeting

606. Association of American Railroads: Information Letter, 1973-76

607. Buckskin Bulletin: announcement, Summer 1978

608. Canadian Railroad Historical Association: publications, 1964-73

609. National Association of Railway Businesswomen: 9th Annual Convention Meeting, St.
Louis, 1953

610. National Association of Timetable Collectors: correspondence and newsletters, 1968,
1970, 1976

611. Railroad History: No. 132, and No. 137, 1975, 1977

BOX 41

612. Railroad Station Historical Society: bulletins, correspondence, and notices, 1971-75

613. Railroad Station Historical Society: "History of Railway Station Casings in Missouri,"
1972

614. Railroaders Association, INC: newsclippings, 1960s-82

615. Railroadiana Collectors Association, INC: newsletters, membership cards, directory, and
correspondence, 1972-76

616. Railway Quarterly: Summer 1978

617. Recreational and Hobby Railroads: newsclippings

Series 7

St. Louis Railroads

618. "All Aboard the Jet Age Train" by D. Brockoff. St. Louis Magazine, June 1965

619. Alton and Southern Railway: newsclippings

620. Amtrak: newsclippings

621. Amtrak: newsclippings

622. "A Subway and Electric Terminal Plan for the City of St. Louis," 1929

BOX 42

Folders 623-625: Bridges,



623. Bridges, newsclippings

624. Bridges, newsclippings

625. Bridges, newsclippings

626. Centennial of Thomas Hart Benton Speech Program, 1949

Folders 627-630: Conrail

627. Conrail, correspondence, 1974

628. Conrail, newsclippings

629. Conrail, reorganization legislation, 1974

630. "The Historical Records of the Components of Conrail," 1978

631. Conrail, correspondence, 1944, 1948, 1950, 1957, 1980

BOX 43

632. development of St. Louis, 1908

633. "East St. Louis Terminal" St. Louis Commerce and East Illinois Central, 1982, 1950

634. entertainment guide, 1945, 1956

635. excerpt from Railroad Magazine, June 1974

636. Forest Park: newsclippings, 1936, 1938-39

637. freight receipt, Sangamon & Morgan RR, May 14, 1852

638. "Gateway to the Southwest," Trains July 1948

639. History of Missouri, nd

640. History of St. Charles, 1885, 1947

641. "Illinois Railroading" Railway Quarterly Spring 1980

642. Illinois State Register, 1845

643. Madison Co. RR Company, articles, nd

644. Madison Co. RR Company, June 1949

645. Manufacturer's Railway, 1966, 1973-81



646. Maps, nd

647. mid-America Jubilee, Sept. 1956

648. "Milepost 78" Railroad Magazine, Nov 1978

649. miscellaneous newsclippings

650. Missouri Life, articles, Dec. 1980

651. Missouri Railroad Lines, Map, 1973

652. narrow gauge railroad, 1931, 1978

653. narrow gauge railroad, newsclippings, 1965, 1970, 1975 
654. National Transportation Week: St. Louis Globe-Democrat, 1967-78

655. National Transportation Week: St. Louis Post-Dispatch, 1969-77

656. Northern Cross RR: Bulletin 81 & Bulletin 84, 1950-51

657. Northern Cross RR: Journal of Illinois State Historical Society, July 1935

658. Palm & Robertson Locomotive Works: Correspondence, 1943-72

659. Palm & Robertson Locomotive Works: factory and Home, 1854

660. Palm & Robertson Locomotive Works: General information, nd

BOX 44

661. Passenger Service discontinued, newsclippings

662. photocopies of stations and illustrations, nd

663. Pullman Co., 1937, 1968

664. rail relocation, newsclippings

665. railroad edition, St. Louis Commerce, Mar. 1957

666. Railroads in Illinois, guides and maps

667. "Railroad Relocation on the Move" St. Louis Commerce Oct. 1974

668. railroad stations, newsclippings

669. railroad, YMCA, Aug. 26, 1970

670. rail strikes, 1946, 1951, 1970



671. Riverfront Tracks, newsclippings

672. St. Charles Bridge, 1936

673. St. Louis Car Company, newsclippings

674. St. Louis Hub City, newsclippings

675. "St. Louis: Transportation Gateway to the World" St. Louis Commerce Oct. 1971

676. St. Louis Transport Services, RCGA, 1979-82

677. "Still No. 2 in Rails" St. Louis Commerce Oct. 1977

678. Streetcars: ads and newsclippings, 1949, 1953

679. Streetcars: guide maps, nd

BOX 45

680. Terminal Railroad Association: timetables, 1929, 1943-45, 1949, 1967

681. "That Other Illinois Rail Terminal" by Don Sims. Rail Classics Nov. 1946

682. The Railroads of St. Louis

683. The River Front Reports of City Planning Commission, 1913-14

684. "Transportation Jigsaw" by Bobbi Linkemer. St. Louis Commerce Oct. 1973

685. "Transportation: St. Louis' Lifeline," nd

686. Transportation Special Section St. Louis Business Journal, 1981

687. "Transportation Update" St. Louis Commerce Oct. 1975

688. Trolley Car Shipping Center, 1965

689. "Twilight of the Boomers" Railroad Magazine, April 1944

Folders 690-703: Union Station

690. Union Station, articles

691. Union Station, correspondence, 1970-71, 1973

692. Union Station, cultural activities, newsclippings

693. Union Station, invitation to dedication, 1894



694. Union Station, KMOX script: "Gateway to the Nation," 1944

695. Union Station, newsclippings

696. Union Station, newsclippings

BOX 46

697. Union Station, newsclippings

698. Union Station, photo essays and postcards, nd

699. Union Station, timetable, 1956

700. Union Station, Trains Mar. 1978

701. Union Station, Trivia

702. Union Station, World War II, newsclippings

703. Union Station, 50th Anniversary, 1944

Series 8: Transportation

Folders 704-707: Bi-State Bus Lines

704. Bi-State Bus Lines, annual report, 1977

705. Bi-State Bus Lines, map, nd

706. Bi-State Bus Lines, newsclippings

707. Bi-State Bus Lines, newsclippings

708. Bus Riders Guide

BOX 47

709. Streetcars and Trolleys, newsclippings

Series 9: Recordings

710. Cassette Tape: Recording of locomotive sounds, lp is also in this series.

Series 10: Photographs

711. 485.1-485.2: Wabash Station in 1904 World Fair (two 8x10 BW prints)

712. 485.3-485.6: Keytesville, MO, 1908 (one 3x4.5 & three 5x7 BW prints)



713. 485.7: Lincoln Trust Building, c. 1910 ( one 7.25x9.25 browntone print)

714. 485.8-485.9: Construction of Depot building in Litchfield, IL, 1912 (two 8x9.75 BW
prints)

715. 485.10-485.14: floods, 1913 (five 3.5x5.25 BW prints)

716. 485.15: Wreck of Wabash RR at Attica, IN, 4/1914 (one 3.5x10 BW print)

717. 485.16: Old Missouri District General Office: SH Coleman, JO Spreen, BD Moss, CJ
Rohwitz, 1915 (one 8x10 BW print)

718. 485.17: North Missouri RR Locomotive, 1921 (one 8x11 BW print)

719. 485-18-485-32: Wabash Trains, 1923, 1925 (fifteen 2x3 BW prints)

720. 485.33: Wabash RR at National Dairy Show in St. Louis, c. 1929 (one 4x5 BW print)

721. 485.34-485.41: Wabash, IL 1920s (four 3x4; two 2.75x4.5; two 2.5x3.5 BW prints)

722. 485.42: "City of St. Louis" 1920s (one 8x10 BW print)

723. 485.43: Wabash Barn at National Dairy show, 1920s (one 8x10 BW print)

724. 485.44-485.66: Ann Arbor RR Car Ferry Fleet, 1920s (twenty-four 3.5x6 BW prints)

725. 485.67-485.73: Bartmer Ave RR crossing in St. Louis, 1934-35 ( seven 8x10 BW prints)

726. 485.74-485.79: Wabash Engine #669, 12/16/35 (six 8x10 BW prints)

727. 485.80-485.81: Wabash Inspection Train, 10/29/36 (two 8x10 BW prints)

728. 485.82-485.90: Demolishing Old St. Charles Bridge, 1936 (nine 3x3.75 BW prints)

729. 485.91-485.97: New and Old St. Charles Bridge, 1936 (one 3.5x3.5; six 2.75x3.75 BW
prints)

730. 485-98-485.99: Wabash locomotives, 1936 (one 3.75x3.75; one 2.5x3.75 BW prints)

731. 485.100-485.105: Wabash locomotives, 1937 (two 3.75x3.75; four 2.5x3.75 BW prints)

732. 485.106-485.109: Street Scenes, 1938 (four 2.5x3.5 BW prints)

733.485.10-485.112: Sandusky locomotive, 1938 (two 8x10 BW prints)

734. 485.113: Replica of "The Rogers" 1938 (one 8x10 BW print)

735. 485.114: Kansas City Union Station, 7/16/39 (one 3.5x5.75 BW print)

736. 485.115-485.118: Wabash station in Springfield, IL, 1939 (three 2.5x3.5; one 8x10 BW



prints)

737. 485.119-485.129: Wabash Stations, 1939-40 (five 2.5x3.5; five 4.5x5.75 BW prints)

738. 485.130-485.134: Union Pacific Locomotives, 1939 (five 2.25x3.5 BW prints)

BOX 48

739. 485.135-485.148: Wabash locomotives, 1916, 1925 (one 1.75x2.75; thirteen 2.75x3.75
BW prints)

740. 485.149-485.197: Wabash locomotives, 1930s (forty-nine 2.75x4.5 BW prints)

741. 485.198-485.244: Wabash locomotives, 1930s (forty-five 2.75x4.5; one 2.75x3.75 BW
prints)

742. 485.245-485.247: Sale of Wabash Railway Co., 1941 (three 8x10 BW prints)

743. 485.248-485.263: Inaugural of Wabash-Union Pacific, 6/2/46 (fourteen 8x10 BW prints)

744. 485.264-485.265: Missouri Pacific RR locomotives, 1946 (two 4x6.25 BW prints)

745. 485.266: Wabash locomotive, 11/20/46 (one 8x10 BW print)

746. 485.267: "City of Kansas City" 11/26/47 (one 8x10 BW print)

747. 485.268-485.269: "The Rogers" 8/14/48 (two 8x10 BW prints)

748. 485.270: old Wabash bridge 5/24/49 (one 6.75x9 BW print)

749. 485.271-485.272: Quincy IL: HH McIntyre, unknown, AK Atkinson, JG Meade,
unknown, Joe McClain, LE Clarahan, J. Miller, WF Bender, 1949 (two 8x10 BW prints)

750. 485.273-485.304: Train Wreck, 8/23/49 (thirty-two 2.75x4.5 BW prints)

751. 485.305: #4 School Tripper, 1944 (one 3x5 BW print)

752. 485.306: Lake Erie & Northern Railway, 1949 (one 4x5 BW print)

753. 485.307-485.309: locomotives, 1952 (one 2.75x4.5; one 3.25x4.5; one 4x5 BW print)

754. 485.310: Wabash, Frisco & Pacific Train, 1940s (one 2.5x4.5 BW print)

755. 485.311-485.313: Wabash locomotives, 2/15/49 (three 8x10 BW prints)

756. 485.314: Arthur K. Atkinson, c. 1950 (one 5x7 BW prints)

757. 485.315: Development of Missouri River Crossing at St. Charles, 4/50 ( one 6.5x9.5 BW
print)



758. 485.316-485.317: Meredosia, IL July 1951 (two 3.5x5 BW prints)

759. 485.318: Dearborn Station, Chicago, 8/1951 (one 2.5x3.75 BW print)

760. 485.319-485.331: Train buildings in St. Louis, 1951 (five 3.5x5.25; eight 3.75x5.5 BW
prints)

761. 485.332: Wabash RR display, 1951 (one 3.75x5.75 BW print & neg)

762. 485.333-485.369: St. Louis Railway Enthusiasts Tour of RR Stations, 1951 (one
3.25x4.5; five 2.25x4; three 5x8.5; one 2.5x3; three 2.5x3.5; sixteen 3.75x5.75; one 2.5x5;
two 3.5x7.5 two 3.5x5; two 5x7; one 6x8.5 BW prints)

763. 485.370-485.373: same as f. 362, 1951 (two 2.75x3.75; one 8x10; one 4x6 BW prints)

764. 485.374-485.376: street scenes, Omaha, NB, 1952 (three 3x5 BW prints and negs)

765. 485.377-485.399: locomotives, Sept/Aug 1952 (one 2.75x4.5; eleven 3x4.75; eight
3.5x5; three 3.5x5.5 BW prints and negs)

BOX 49

766. 485.400-485.401: Hannibal Union Depot, Sept 1952 (two 3x4.75 BW prints)

767. 485.402-485.405: Delmar Station, 1951-52 (two 3.5x3.5, two 4x6 BW prints and negs)

768. 485.406-485.425: Katy locomotives, Sept 1952 (twenty 3.5x3.5 BW prints and negs)

769. 485.426-485.468: Museum of Transport, Sept 1952 (forty-three 3x5 BW prints)

770. 485-469-485.500: Old Chicago and Alton RR, Nov 1952 (six 3.5x3.5; twenty-five 3x5
BW prints and negs)

771. 485.501-485.506: Same as f. 770 (one 3.5x3.5 color print and neg; five 3.5x5.75 color
prints)

772. 485.507-485.508: Family plot of John W. Schoeffler, Oct 1952 (two 4x6 BW prints)

773. 485.509-485.534: Hannibal-Quincy-Nauvoo-Keokuk Trip, Sept 1952 (twenty-two
3x4.75; three 3.25x4.5; one 3.5x5.75 BW prints and negs)

774. 485.535-485.537: Wabash locomotive, May 1953 (three 3x5 BW prints)

775. 485.538-485.542: "Cannonball" Aug 1953-56 (five 3.5x3.5 BW prints and one neg)

776. 485.543-485.546: Decatur IL, Jan 1956 (four 3.5x3.5 BW prints)

777. 485.547: LE Clarahan, 1950s (one 4.5x6.5 BW print)

778. 485.548-485.558: Chicago, IL 1953 (eleven 3x5 BW prints and negs)



779. 485.559-485.560: Staff of Executive department of Wabash, May 1953 ( two 8x10 BW
prints)

780. 485.561-485.575: Ann Arbor RR Passenger Station, June 1953 (fifteen 3.5x3.5 BW
prints)

781. 485.576-485.579: Wabash "funeral train", Feb. 19, 1953 (four 8x10 BW prints)

BOX 50

782. 485.580-485.609: St. Louis Railway Enthusiasts Tour of Wabash Prodice Market and
St. Louis Avenue Yard, Oct 25, 1953 (fifteen 3x4.75; fifteen 3.5x3.5 BW prints and negs)

783. 485.610-485.668: National Railway Historical Society Trip, Sept.1953 (fifty-nine
3.5x3.5 BW prints and negs)

784. 485.669-485.675: Northern Cross RR locomotives, Oct 1953 (seven 3.5x3.5 BW prints
and negs)

785. 485.676-485.704: locomotives, 1953 (twenty-eight 3x5; one 3.5x6 BW prints and negs)

786. 485.705-485.743: Last round trip of Illinois Terminal RR, 1953 (two 3x5.75; one
3.25x4; two 3.5x5; thirty-two 3.5x3.5 BW prints and negs)

787. 485.744-485.746: Decatur Il Centennial, 1954 (three 3.5x3.5 BW prints)

788. 485.747-485.750: Homer Il Centennial 1955 (four 3.5x3.5 BW prints)

789. 485.751-485.753: Cerro Gardo IL Centennial 1955 (three 3.5x3.5 BW prints)

790. 485.754-485.758: Bement Il Centennial, 1955 (five 3.5x3.5 BW prints)

791. 485.759-485.787: Shrine Circus Parade 6/30/53 (twenty-eight 3.5x3.5 BW prints and
negs)

792. 485.788-485.824: B&O Museum, 9/21/53 (thirty-three 4x3.5 BW prints)

BOX 51

793. 485.825-485.851: Last Illinois Terminal RR--Farewell to Danville IL trip, 1952
(twenty-one 3.25x4.5; five 3.5x3.5 BW prints; one 3.5x5.75 color print)

794. 485.852-485.911: Decatur Il Centennial, May 1954 (fifty-nine 3.5x3.5 BW prints and
negs)

795. 485.912-485-966: Same as f.794 (fifty-six 3.5x3.5 BW prints and negs)

796. 485.967-485.1034: Same as f. 794 (sixty-eight 3.5x3.5 BW prints and negs)



797. 485-1035-485.1087: Same as f. 794 (fifty-three 3.5x3.5 BW prints and negs)

798. 485.1088-485.1142: Same as f. 794 (fifty-five 3.5x3.5 BW prints and negs)

799. 485.1143-485.1191: Same as f. 794 (forty-nine 3.5x3.5 BW prints and negs)

BOX 52

800. 485.1192-485.1209: Museum of Transport, 8/15/54 (eighteen 3.5x3.5 BW prints and
negs)

801. 485.1210: 1954 Chevy with personalized plates, 1954 (one 3.5x5 BW print)

802. 485.1211-485.1212: Orville Spreen, 1954 (two 3.5x5 BW prints)

803. 485.1213-485.1255: Wabash RR Terminal, Moberly MO, 8/24/54 (forty-three 3.5x3.5
BW prints and negs)

804. 485.1256-485.1273: locomotives, 6/5/54 (eighteen 3x5 BW prints and negs)

805. 485.1274-485.1347: St. Louis Railway Enthusiasts exhibits, 1954 (sixty-seven 3.5x3.5
BW prints)

806. 485.1348: Decatur Centennial, 1954 (one 3x5 BW print)

807. 485.1349-485.1365: Wabash Centennial in Decatur, IL 2/20/54 (seventeen 3.5x3.5 BW
prints)

808. 485.1366-485.1381: St. Louis RR exhibit, 11/23/54 (sixteen 3.5x3.5 BW prints and
negs)

809. 485.1382-485.1409: Matton, Il trip, June 1954 (twenty-eight 3.5x3.5 Bw prints and
negs; one 4x4 BW print)

810. 485.1410-485.1415: Litchfield Wreck, 4/11/54 (six 8x10 BW prints)

811. 485.1416-485.1446: Dawson, IL Centennial 7/24/54 (thirty-one 3.5x3.5 BW prints and
negs)

BOX 53

812. 485.1447: locomotive, 9/1955 (one 3.5x5 BW print)

813. 485.1448-485.1462: Convention at Milwaukee, Wis, 9/5/55 (fifteen 3.5x3.5 BW prints)

814. 485.1463-485.1473: Museum of Transport 10/18/55 (eleven 3.5x3.5 BW prints and
negs)

815. 485.1474-485.1530: Milwaukee Convention 9/3-5/55 (sixty-seven 3.5x3.5 BW prints
and negs)



816. 485.1531-485.1576: Homer IL Centennial, 5/27-30/55 (forty-three 3.5x3.5 BW prints
and negs)

817. 485.1577-485.1611: Cerro Gordo IL Centennial, 7/24/55 (thirty-five 3.5x3.5 BW prints
and negs)

818. 485.1612-485.1671: Bement Il Centennial, 1955 (sixty 3.5x3.5 BW prints and negs; 2
color negs)

819. 485.1672-485.1674: Bement Il Centennial 1955 (three 8x10 BW prints)

820. 485.1675-485.1679: Macon MO Centennial, 1955 (five 8x10 BW prints)

BOX 54

821. 485.1680-485.1745: Macon MO Centennial, 1955 (sixty-six 3.5x3.5 BW prints and
negs)

822. 485.1746-485.1749: locomotives 8/1956 (four 3.5x3.5 BW prints)

823. 485.1750: Representative G. William Horsley 2/12/56 (one 8x10 BW print)

824. 485.1751: North Missouri RR "Minnesota" 1/25/56 (one 5x7 BW print)

825. 485.1752-485.1819: Toledo OH sesquicentennial, 1956 (sixty-eight 3.5x3.5 BW prints
and negs)

826. 485.1820-485.1845: 1956 Centennials (twenty-three 3.5x3.5; one 4x7; one 8x10; seven
5x7 BW prints)

827. 485.1846-485.1897: Sturgeon MO Centennial, 7/56 (fifty 3.5x3.5 BW prints and negs)

828. 485.1898-485.1928: Sturgeon MO Centennial, 7/56 (thirty 3.5x3.5 BW prints and negs)

829. 485.1929: Delphi, IN Station, 1956 (one 3.5x3.5 BW print)

830. 485.1930-485.1962: Illiopolis Centennial, 1956 (thirty-three 3.5x3.5 BW prints and
negs)

831. 485.1963-485.1992: O'Fallon Centennial, 1956 (twenty-five 3.5x3.5 BW prints and
negs; one 1.5x3.5; three 3x5 BW prints)

BOX 55

832. 485.1993-485.2018: Catlin, IL Centennial 7/56 (twenty-six 3.5x3.5 BW prints)

833. 485.2019-485.2062: Renick MO Centennial, 1956 (forty-four 3.5x3.5 BW prints and
negs)



834. 485.2063-485.2081: Renick MO Centennial, 1956 (twenty-one 3.5x3.5 BW prints and
negs)

835. 485.2082-485.2083: Gulf, Mobile & Ohio Train, 1957 (two 3.5x3.5 BW prints and negs)

836. 485.2084-485.2087: Wabash RR shops, Decatur IL, 8/57 (four 3.5x5 BW prints and
negs)

837. 485.2088-485.2090: Wabash RR bridge, Hannibal MO, May 1957 (three 3.5x3.5 BW
prints and negs)

838. 485.2091: American Royal Parade, Kansas City MO, Oct. 1957 (one 3.5x3.5 BW print)

839. 485.2092-485.2094: Detroit Historical Museum, Oct. 1956 (three 3.5x3.5 BW prints)

840. 485.2095-485.2098: Ford Museum, Dearborn, MI Oct 1956 (four 3.5x3.5 BW prints)

841. 485.2099-485.2113: Wabash Veterans Reunion, 1957 (eleven 3.5x3.5; four 3.5x5 BW
prints and negs)

842. 485.2114-485.2152: Monroe City Centennial 1957 (thirty-nine 3.5x3.5 BW prints and
negs)

843. 485.2153-485.2154: Centralia MO 1957 (one 3.5x3.5 BW print; one 3.5x3.5 color print)

844. 485.2155-485.2170: Dedication of war memorial in Wabash Park, Ferguson MO,
11/10/57 (fifteen 3.5x3.5 BW prints and negs; one 4.5x6.5 BW print)

845. 485.2171-485.2202: Monroe City MO Centennial, 1957 (thirty-three 3.5x3.5 BW prints
and negs)

846. 485.2203-485.2259: Martinsburg MO Centennial, 1957 (thirty-five 3.5x3.5 BW prints
and negs; twenty-two 3.75x5 BW prints)

BOX 56

847. 485.2260-485.2314: Montgomery City MO Centennial, 1957 (fifty-five 3.5x3.5 BW
prints and negs)

848. 485.2315-485.2363: Montgomery City MO Centennial, 1957 (forty-six 3.5x3.5 BW
prints and negs; three 3.5x7 BW prints)

849. 485.2364-485.2366: Centralia Mo Centennial, 1957 (three 8x10 BW prints)

850. 485.2367-485.2436: Same as f. 849 (seventy 3.5x3.5 BW prints)

851. 485.2437-485.2484: Same as f. 849 (forty-eight 3.5x3.5 BW prints)

852. 485.2485-485.2532: Same as f. 849 (three 3x4 BW prints; forty-four 3.5x5 BW prints
and negs; two color negs; one 3.5x3.5 BW prints)



853. 485.2533-485.2540: Last day Illinois Terminal RR operation 7/18/53 (three 3.5x3.5; five
3x5 BW prints and negs)

BOX 57

854. 485.2541-485.2567: Oregon's 100th Anniversary Exposition, 1958 (twenty-seven
3.5x3.5 BW prints)

855. 485.2568-485.2584: Wabash Veterans Reunion, 1959 (seventeen 3.5x3.5 BW prints and
negs)

856. 485.2585: JO Spreen and unidentified man, 1950s (one 2.75x3.25 BW print and neg)

857. 485.2586: "City of St. Louis", 1950s (neg)

858. 485.2587-485.2589: Unidentified group, nd (two 3.5x4.5; one 3x4 BW prints and negs)

859. no folder

860. 485.2590-485.2616: Casey Jones Exhibit, 1950s (twenty-five 3.5x3.5; four 3.5x5 BW
prints and negs)

861. 485.2617-485.2659: RR Enthusiasts tour of RR stations, 1950s (two 3.5x3.5; five 3x4.5;
fifteen 3.5x5; fourteen 4x6; three 5x7; two 5.5x8.5 BW prints; one 3.5x5 color prints, 2 negs)
862. 485.2660-485.2689: Recreational RR, 1950s (thirteen 3x5.75; five 3x5; twelve 3.5x3.5
BW prints and negs)

863. 485.2690-485.2750: Wabash, Frisco & Pacific Recreational RR, 1940s & 50s (twenty-
three 3.5x3.5; thirty-five 3x5; three 3.5x6 BW prints and negs)

864. 485.2751-485.2765: Same as f. 863 (fifteen 3.5x3.5 BW prints and negs)

BOX 58

865. 485.2766-485.2814: Same as f. 863 (forty-nine 3x5 BW prints and negs)

866. 485.2815-485.2850: Same as f. 863 (thirty-six 3x5 BW prints)

867. 485.2851-485.2854: National Railway Historical Society, 1962 (four 8x10 BW prints)

868. 485.2855-485.2859: Civil War Battle Reenactment, 9/1962 (one 4x4; two 3.5x3.5; two
4x5 BW prints)

869. 485.2860-485.2877: Museum of Transport, 8/17/62 (eighteen 3.5x3.5 BW prints and
negs)

870. 485.2878-485.2901: St. Louis Zooline, 6/11/63 (twenty-four 3.5x3.5 BW prints and
negs)



871. 485.2902-485.2912: Museum of Transport, 6/13/63 (eleven 3.5x3.5 BW prints and negs)

872. 485.2913-485.2925: Old Wabash RR Equipment, 8/14/64 (thirteen 3.5x3.5 BW prints
and negs)

873. 485.2926-485.2932: Springfield, IL Station, 5/15/65 (seven 3.5x3.5 BW prints and negs)

874. 485.2933-485.2935: Last day of streetcar, 5/21/66 (three 3.5x3.5 BW prints and negs)

875. 485.2936-485.2948: Wabash, Frisco & Pacific relocation 6/18/63 (fifteen 3.5x3.5 BW
prints and negs)

876. 485.2949: locomotive, 1960s (one 3.5x5 color print)

877. 485.2950-485.2952: Machinery, 1972 (three 3.5x3.5 BW prints and negs)

878. 485.2953: Union Station St., 1977 (one 3x5 color print)

879. 485.2954: locomotives, 1981 (one 8x10 color print)

880. 485.2955-485.2957: Yosemite Valley locomotive, nd (two 3.5x6; three 8x10 BW prints)

881. 485.2958: Wabash RR Bridge at St. Charles, nd (one 8x10 BW print)

882. 485.2959: Early baggageman on North Missouri RR, nd (one 4x5.5 BW print)

883. 485.2960: William Jennings Bryan Special, nd (one 8x10 BW print)

884. 485.2961: "Phantom" nd (one 8x10 BW print)

885. 485.2962: Jennings, MO, 1899 (one 4x5 BW print)

886. 485.2963-485.2964: RR Ferries, nd (two 5x7 BW prints)

887. 485.2965: Ann Arbor's Arthur K. Atkinson Ferry, nd (one 8x10 BW print)

BOX 59

888. 485.2966-485.2969: locomotives,nd (one 3.25x6; two 5x7; one 8x10 BW prints)

889. 485.2970: Concrete pyramid, nd (one 3.25x4.5 BW print)

890. 485.2971: Collage, nd (one 8x10 BW print)

891. 485.2972-485.2976: maps (three 8x10; one 6.5x10; one 5x5 BW prints)

892. 485.2977-485.2979: Union Station (one 7x11; two 8x10 BW prints)

893. 485.2980-485.2983: RR Bridge at St. Charles (four stereoscopes)



894. 485.2984-485.2991: St. Charles, nd (five 2.5x3.25; one 5x5; one 4.5x6.5; one 5x7 BW
prints)

895. 485.2992: locomotive, nd (one 5x7 BW print and neg)

896. 485.2993: Thomas B. Hudson, nd (two 8x10 BW prints)

897. 485.2994-485.2996: "Hercules" (three 4x5 BW prints)

898. 485.2997-485.3007: Historic Wabash Locomotives, nd (seven 8x10; one 6x7.5; one
3.5x3.5 BW prints; two 3.5x3.5 color prints)

899. 485.3008-485.3039: Wabash freight equipment and trains, nd (one 3x3.5 BW print and
neg; two 3.5x3.5 BW print and negs; one 3.5x5.5 BW print, one 5.25x6.5 BW print; two
4.5x7 BW print; three 5x7 color prints; one 8.5x9.25 BW print; seventeen 8x10 BW prints;
three 8.5x11 BW prints)

900. 485.3040-485.3075: Wabash passenger trains, nd (two 2x3; three 2.5x3.5; three
2.75x3.75; one 2.75x4.5; three 3.5x3.5; one neg; one 4x5; one 3.5x5.75; one 3x7; two
3.75x7; one 4.5x7; three 5x7; one 6x11; fourteen 8x10 BW prints)

901. 485.3076-485.3078: old Wabash passenger equipment, 1953 (three 3x5 BW prints)

902. 485.3079-485.3083: Wabash Business Car 400, 1969 (four 3.5x3.5 BW prints and negs)

903. 485.3084-485.3090: "Banner Blue", 1953 (seven 3.5x3.5 BW prints)

904. 485.3091-485.3095: murals in the "Blue Bird," 1954 (five 3.5x3.5 BW prints)

905. 485.3096-485.3122: Wabash locomotives, nd (twenty-seven 8x10 BW prints)

906. 485.3123-485.3030: Wabash locomotives, nd (one 3x8; one 3.25x9; two 4.5x8.75; one
5.5x10; three 6x11 BW prints)

907. 485.3131-485.3153: Wabash locomotives, nd (one 2.5x7; one 4x6; two 4.5x7 BW prints;
one 5x7 color print; sixteen 5x7 BW prints, 1 neg; one 5.5x8.5 BW print)

908. 485.3154-485.3186: Wabash locomotives, nd (nine 2.75x3.75; two 3x5; ten 3.5x5.75;
three 3.5x3.5; eight 4x5 BW prints)

BOX 60

909. 485.3187-485.3232: RR station Buildings, 1950s (forty-six 3.5x3.5 BW prints and negs)

910. 485.3233-485.3276: Same as f. 909 (forty-four 3.5x3.5 BW prints)

911. 485.3277-485.3309: Same as f. 909 (thirty-three 3.5x3.5 BW prints and negs)

912. 485.3310-485.3330: same as f. 909 (three 2.75x4.5; five 3x5; twelve 3.5x5 BW prints
and negs)



913. 485.3331-485.3410 Photographs
914. 485.3411-485.3591 Photographs

Series 11: Microfilm

BOX 61

Roll 1: Vol 1. Predecessor Companies of Wabash RR, Mortgage Notes and Coupons, 1880-
1885

Vol 2. First Cash Book of Wabash RR, 1855-57

Vol 3. Wabash Scrapbook, 1876-1887

Vol 4. Purchasing Committee Scrapbook, 1885-1892

Vol 5. Wabash Reorganization Scrapbook, 1887-1889

Vol 6. Wabash Newspaper Scrapbook, 1893-1915

Roll 2: Vol 7. Wabash Scrapbook, 1915-1935

Vol 8. Wabash Newspaper Scrapbook, 1927-1931

Series 12: Buttons

915. Buttons from Centennials

Series 13: Oversize Documents

BOX 62 (OVERSIZE)

916. This box contains ads, newspapers, photostats, timetables, illustrations and pictures of
locomotives and railroad stamps from the Chicago Railroad Fair.

INDEX 
"Banner Blue," f. 903
"Cannonball," f. 176-77, 775
"City of Kansas City," f. 225, 746
"City of St. Louis," f. 226, 722, 857
"Detroit Arrow," f. 195, 199
"Hercules," f. 897
"Phantom," f. 884
"The Rogers," f. 241, 396, 734, 747
"The Blue Bird," f. 172, 904
Addresses/Speeches, f. 154, 307, 386, 570, 626
Advertisements, f. 2, 86, 97, 107, 139, 143-44, 454, 459, 678,
Alton, IL, f. 201
Alton and Southern RR, f. 619



American Historical Association, f. 603
American Street Railway Association, f. 604
Amtrak, f. 442, 620-21
Ann Arbor RR, f. 66-69, 724, 780, 887
Articles of Incorporation (Wabash RR), f. 161
Ashley, Ossian D., f. 352, 365
Association of American Railroads, f. 605-06
Atchison, Topeka & Sante Fe RR, f. 443
Atkinson, Arthur K., f. 165, 352, 749, 756, 887
Atlanta, GA, f. 522
Aurora, IL, f. 73
Baldwin Locomotive Works, f. 167
Baltimore and Ohio RR, f. 444, 507, 792
Baltimore and Ohio RR Museum, f. 507, 792
Bates, Barton, f. 352
Belt Line, f. 169
Bement, IL, f. 183, 185-86, 790, 818-19, 913
Benbe, Lucius, f. 29
Bergmann, Donald, f. 153
Bicentennials, f. 170-71
Bi-State Bus Lines, f. 704-07
Bixby, W.K., f. 352
Blackstone, T.B., f. 352
Boone, Daniel, f. 62
Branch Line, f. 445
Bridges, f. 623-35, 672, 728-29, 748, 757, 837, 881, 893 
Brochures, f. 88, 99, 173, 410, 473, 579
Bryan, William Jennings, f. 174, 883
Buckskin Bulletin, f. 607
Buel, JW, f. 166
Burlington Northern RR, f. 70-82
Canada/Canadian RR, f. 21, 133, 425, 608
Capicentennials, f. 178
Carthage, IL, f. 180
Catlin, IL, f. 189-91, 832
Centennials, f. 5, 28, 73, 111-12, 181-210, 243, 388, 429, 570, 626, 913-15

Centralia, MO, f. 194, 196-200, 211-13, 843, 849-52, 913
Central Standard Time, f. 22
Central Traffic Association, f. 214
Century Club, f. 215, 377-78
Cerro Gordo, IL, f. 183, 185, 789, 817, 914
Chicago, f. 23, 73, 76, 216-21, 292, 364, 549, 778
Chicago and Alton RR, f. 770-71
Chicago and North Western RR, f. 446
Chicago, Pacific and Rock Island RR, f. 447
Chicago Railroad Fair, f. 218-21, 364, oversize
Chillicothe, MO, f. 206



Circulars, f. 224
Civil War, f. 228-29, 857
Clemens, Samuel, f. 62
Cloverleaf Railroad, see also Norfolk and Western Railroad, f. 448
Colorado and Southern RR, f. 449
Colorado RR Museum, f. 508
Columbia, MO, f. 182
Conrail, f. 627-30
Conventions, f. 520-26, 604, 609
Corliss, Carlton J., f. 24, 413
Corporate History of Wabash RR, f. 232-33
Cotton Belt RR, f. 450
Cox, Jacob D., f. 352
Crab Orchard and Egyptian RR, f. 451
Cumberland, MD, f. 185
Dacus, JA, f. 166
Daviess County, MO, f. 243, 263
Dawson, IL, f. 184, 187, 914
Decatur, IL, f. 185-86, 202-05, 776, 787, 794-99, 806-07, 836
Delano, Frederic A., f. 352
Delaware and Hudson RR, f. 452
Delmar Station, f. 248-49, 767
Delphi, IN, f. 189-90, 250-51, 829
Denver, CO, f. 524
Depots, see Railroad Stations
Detroit, MI, f. 254-55, 839
Detroit, Toledo, and Ironto RR, f. 453
Diesel Locomotives, f. 128, 163, 269
Directory of Industries, f. 90
Disasters, f. 8, 61, 64, 263, 273, 439, 474, 715-16, 750, 810
Dunbar, S., f. 140
Eads Bridge, f. 1-20
Eads, James B., f. 9
East St. Louis, f. 633
Edison, Thomas A., f. 256
Edwards, James C., f. 352
Elliott, H., f. 81
Ferries, f.886-87
Fisher, Charles E., f. 550
Floods, f. 61, 64, 263, 715
Florissant, MO, f. 200
Following the Flag, f. 264
Forest Park, MO, f. 636
Franklin, Walter S., f. 352-53
Freese, Reverend H., f. 279
Frieght Yards, f. 26, 115, 265-67, 292, 637
Frisco RR, f. 83-85
Gates, Paul W., f. 394



Gateway Railletter, f. 528-30
Glasgow, MO, f. 180
Golden, IL, f. 201
Golden Spike Centennial, f. 28
Gould, George, f. 270
Graham, AA, f. 392
Great Western RR, f. 370, 454-56
Great Western and Wabash RR, f. 457
Gulf, Mobile, and Ohio RR, f. 458, 835
H.M.S. Titanic, f. 273
Hannibal, MO, f. 271, 766, 837
Hannibal and St. Joseph RR, f. 459-60
Hays, Charles, f. 273
Heydinger, Earl J., f. 58
Historic Marker, f. 6
Hoge, William, f. 352
Homer, IL, f. 184-85, 187, 788, 816, 913
Horsley, Representative G. William, f. 823
How, James E., f. 10
How, James F., f. 352
Hubbard, Freeman, f. 51
Hudson, Thomas B., f. 352
Hull, CE, f. 52
Humphreys, Solon, f. 352
Huntington, IN, f. 285-86
ICC Application, f. 287
Illinois Terminal RR, f. 86-96, 786, 793, 853
Illiopolis, IL, f. 188-90, 192-93, 830, 914
Indiana, f. 189-90, 193, 250-51, 285-86, 328, 361, 426, 829
Ingles, JD, f. 25
Iowa, f. 428-29
Jennings, MO, f. 289, 885
Jones, Casey, f. 860
Kansas City, MO, f. 61, 64, 290-91, 531, 735, 838
Kansas City RR Museum, f. 509
Katy RR, f. 97-106, 768
Kearney, E.F., f. 352
Keytesville, MO, f. 712
Lake Erie and Fort Wayne RR, f. 461
Lake Erie and Northern RR, f. 752
Lake Erie, Wabash, and St. Louis RR, f. 462
Large, Henry W., f. 352
Lewis, B.W., f. 352
Light Rail, f. 48-49
Lincoln, Abraham, f. 32-34, 43, 294, 823
Lincoln Trust Building, f. 713
Linkemer, Bobbi, f. 684
Litchfield, IL, f. 184, 187, 714, 810



Livingston County, MO, f. 206
Locomotive Equipment Guide, f. 298-299
Locomotive Photograph Company, f. 300
Locomotives, f. 36-38, 44, 53, 172, 176-177, 225-226, 241, 253, 420, 435, 439, 718-720, 724,
726-727, 730-731, 733-734, 738-741, 744-747, 751, 753-55, 765, 768, 774-75, 781, 784-785,
804, 812, 822, 835, 857, 876, 879, 884, 888, 895, 897-898, 900, 902-908

Louisiana Purchase Exposition, f. 53, 301, 558
Macon, MO, f. 187, 189-91, 193, 207, 820-21, 913
Madison County, IL, f. 384, 643-44
Mad River and NKP RR Museum, f. 510
Mail Cars, f. 57
Maps, f. 39, 302-03, 646, 651, 666, 679, 705, 891
Martinsburg, MO, f. 194-95, 198-99, 846, 915
Maryland, f. 185
Matton, IL, f. 809
Mechanicsburg, IL, f. 178
Meredosia, IL, f. 758
Mexico, MO, f. 307-09
Michigan, f. 254-55
Milwaukee, WI, f. 521
Missouri Historical Society, f. 311
Missouri, Kansas and Texas RR, see also Katy Railroad
Missouri Pacific Lines Museum, f. 511
Missouri Pacific RR, f. 39, 107-26, 511, 744
Mitchell, John J., f. 352
Moberly, MO, f. 208-09, 312-13
Monroe City, MO, f. 194, 197-99, 842
Montgomery City, MO, f. 194-95, 198-99, 314-15, 847-48, 914
Morgan, JD, f. 25
Mount Olive, IL, f. 201
Movies, f. 318
Museum of Transport, f. 486-96, 769, 800, 814, 869, 871
National Association of Railway Business Women, f. 609
National Association of Timetable Collectors, f. 610
National Museum of Transportation, f. 497-506
National Railway Historical Society, f. 516-45, 783,813, 815, 867
National Railroad Museum, f. 512
Nebraska, f. 184
New Berlin, IL, f. 201
New York Central RR, f. 463
Newark, NJ, f. 525-26
Newberry Library, f. 76
Niantic, IL, f. 184
Nickel Plate Road, f. 332-33
Nicodemus, Frank C. Jr., f. 352
Norfolk and Southern RR, f. 464-65
Norfolk and Western RR, f. 127-38



North Missouri RR, f. 143-53, 718, 824, 882
North Missouri RR Stock, f. 152
Northern Cross RR, f. 129, 139-42, 656-57, 784
O'Fallon, John, f. 352
O'Fallon, MO, f. 188-90, 192, 831, 915
Ohio, f. 408-09, 825
Omaha, NB, f. 184
Original Right of Way (Wabash RR), f. 338
Overton, RC, f. 50
Palm and Robertson Locomotive Works, f. 40, 658-60, see also
Patents, f. 15
Pennsylvania Central RR, f. 466
Perrin, J. Nick, f. 262
Peru, IN, f. 189-90, 193, 347-48
Peuler, Herman, H., f. 352
Pierce, Winslow, f. 349
Pitcairn, Norman B., f. 352
Plant, George, f. 142
Postcards, f. 17, 45, 698
Pryor, E.B., f. 352
Pullman, f. 355, 663
Quincy, IL, f. 356, 749
Rail Fans, f. 80
Rail Strikes, f. 670
Railroad Money, f. 362
Railroad Passes, f. 41-2, 52, 69, 343-46, 400, 597
Railroad Stations, f. 124, 248-49, 295, 303, 575-76, 612-13, 662,
668, 690-703, 711, 735-37, 759, 762-63, 766-67, 780, 829,
861, 873, 892, 909-12
Railroad Station Historical Society, f. 612-13
Railroaders Association, Inc., f. 614
Railroadiana Collectors Association, Inc., f.615
Railway and Locomotive Historical Society, f. 546-56
Ramsey, Joseph Jr., f. 352, 366
Rapid Transit, f. 48-49
Recreational and Hobby Railroads, f. 617, 862-66, 870
Renick, MO, f. 189-91, 369, 833-34, 913
Roanoke Museum, f. 513
Rodemyer, Edgar T., f. 278
Rollins, James S., f. 151, 352
Rule Books, f. 371-73, 581
Sangamon and Morgan RR, f. 470, 637
Sangamon County, IL, f. 382
Sesquicentennials, f. 384
Shoemaker, Floyd C., f. 439
Short Line, f. 95
Sims, Don, f. 681
Southern Pacific and Sante Fe RR, f. 471



Spreen Trips, f. 135
Springfield, IL, f. 178-79, 187, 387, 574, 873
St. Charles, MO, f. 170-71, 374-75, 640, 672, 894
St. Charles RR Bridge, f. 728-29, 757, 881, 893
St. Joseph, MO, f. 376
St. Louis Car Company, f. 673
St. Louis Chain of Rocks RR, f. 467
St. Louis Hub City, f. 678
St. Louis Junior Chamber of Commerce, f. 65
St. Louis, Kansas City and Northern RR, f. 468
St. Louis, Naples, and Peoria RR, f. 470
St. Louis Railroads, f. 618-703
St. Louis Railway Enthusiasts Club, f. 557-77, 762-63, 782, 805, 861
St. Louis Zooline, f. 469, 870
St. Peters, MO, f. 381
Staunton, IL, f. 200, 388
Steam Engines, f. 31, 118, 293, 595
Sturgeon, Isaac H., f. 352
Sturgeon, MO, f. 188-90, 192, 390, 827-28, 913
Talmadge, A.A., f. 352
Taussig, J.E., f. 352-53
Telegrams, f. 391
Terminal RR, f. 472
Terminal RR Association, f. 19, 578-81, 680
Texas and Pacific RR, f. 473
The Banner, f. 168
The Lexington Group, f. 582-92
Timetables, f. 82, 85, 96, 125-26, 136-37, 333, 359, 401-07, 456, 468, 477, 599, 610, 699

Toledo, OH, f. 408-09, 825
Toledo, Peoria and Western RR, f. 474-75
Toledo, Wabash and Western RR, f. 476
Tolono, IL, f. 189-90
Traffic Club, f. 411-12
Train Orders, f. 414-16
Train Robberies, f. 417
Train Speed, f. 418
Train Wrecks, f. 439, 474
Transcontinental Railroad, f. 270
Travelers' Guide, f. 54-56, 145, 157, 335
Trolley Museum, f. 514
Trolleys/streetcars, f. 678-79, 709, 874
Twain, Mark, f. 62
Union Depot, f. 419
Union Pacific RR, f. 477-78, 515, 738
Union Station, f. 690-703, 892
Veterans Association of Norfolk and Western RR, f. 138
Veterans Association of Wabash RR, f. 421-22, 841, 855



Violette, EM, f. 156
Wabash, f. 154-441, 600-02, 719, 722, 726-27, 730-31, 736-37,
739-43, 745, 755, 761, 774-75, 779, 781, 836-37, 841, 855,
898-99, 900-08, 916
Wabash Chief Engineers, f. 222
Wabash Club, f. 397
Wabash Employees, f. 257-59, 295, 304, 352-53, 365
Wabash Flag, f. 424, 602
Wabash, Frisco and Pacific RR, f. 593-99, 754, 863-66, 875, 915
Wabash, IL, f. 721
Wabash, IN, f. 426
Wabash Museum, f. 296, 354
Wabash News, f. 432
Wabash Reorganization, f. 252, 350, 423
Wabash, St. Louis, and Pacific RR, f. 39, 479-82
Wabash Western RR, f. 483
Warren County, MO, f. 210, 436
Warrenton, MO, f. 210
Washington, D.C., f. 520
Waterhouse, S., f. 395
Wellsville, MO, f. 189-90, 438
Western Pacific RR, f. 484
Western Union RR, f. 485
Williams, William H., f. 352-53
Windsor, IL, f. 188-90, 192-93
World War II, f. 702
Wright City, MO, f. 180-90


